University of North Carolina, the benchmark prescribed in this section is as provided in 
G.S. 116-31.10. For community colleges, the benchmark prescribed in this section is as provided in 
G.S. 115D-58.14. For the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, the benchmark shall 
be two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(b)	 Expired pursuant to Session Laws 2009-475, s. 16, effective June 30, 2012.  (1989 
(Reg. Sess., 1990), c. 936, s. 3(c); 1991, c. 689, s. 206.2(b); 1993 (Reg. Sess., 1994), c. 591, s. 
10(a); c. 769, s. 17.6(b); 1997-412, s. 4; 2009-475, s. 5;

[...]

to surplus products or articles produced and manufactured by other State departments, institutions, 
or agencies which are available for distribution.

(b)	 Reciprocal Preference. – For the purpose only of determining the low bidder on all 
contracts for equipment, materials, supplies, and services valued over twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000), a percent of increase shall be added to a bid of a nonresident bidder that is equal to the 
percent of increase, if any, that the state in which the bidder is a resident adds to bids from bidders 
who do not reside in that state. Any amount due under a contract awarded to a nonresident bidder